
GUILFORD COUNTY CONTRACT NO. _______________ 

CITY OF GREENSBORO 

 

Page | 1 

 

       

NORTH CAROLINA                

GUILFORD COUNTY    

 

AMENDMENT EXTENDING INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT ON TAX COLLECTION 

 

This amendment, made and effective as of July 1, 2021, is an amendment to the Interlocal Agreement on 

Tax Collection made June 21, 2016 and effective July 1, 2016 ( the “Interlocal Agreement”) between the City 

of Greensboro, a municipal corporation in the State of North Carolina (“CITY”), and Guilford County, North 

Carolina, a body politic and corporate ( “COUNTY”), collectively referred to as the “Parties.” 

 

WITNESSETH 

 

THAT WHEREAS, on June 21, 2016, the CITY and the COUNTY entered into the Interlocal 

Agreement, effective as of July 1, 2016, under which the COUNTY agreed to provide ad valorem tax 

listing and collection services to the CITY for a five (5) year term from July 1, 2016 through June 30, 

2021;   

 

WHEREAS, the CITY and COUNTY have determined that it is in the public benefit and interest to extend 

the term of the Interlocal Agreement for an additional three (3) years on the same terms; and 

 

WHEREAS, the governing bodies of the CITY and COUNTY have ratified this amendment to the 

Interlocal Agreement by resolutions recorded in their respective minutes;  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, terms and conditions contained in the 

Interlocal Agreement, as amended, accruing to the benefit of each of the Parties and other good and 

valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged by the CITY and the COUNTY, 

the Parties agree as follows: 

 

1. The term of the Interlocal Agreement is amended and shall be for eight (8) years, from July 1, 

2016 to June 30, 2024, unless sooner terminated pursuant to its terms. 

 

2. Section 4. Records and Accounts, Subsection (b), is replaced by the following: 

 

(b) The CITY will provide the COUNTY with all necessary information for ACH transfer for 

all funds due the CITY and the COUNTY will properly account for and initiate an ACH 

transfer or other mutually agreed upon method on a daily basis and notify the CITY Finance 

Department by 10:00 a.m. or as soon thereafter as feasible of amounts to be transferred.  

 

3. All other provisions of the Interlocal Agreement and any subsequent modifications and 

revisions are ratified and shall continue in full force and effect in accordance with their terms. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 819E0C20-7D76-473D-831F-10005E6FA6A4



GUILFORD COUNTY CONTRACT NO. _______________ 

CITY OF GREENSBORO 

 

Page | 2 

 

 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment Extending Interlocal Agreement in 

their respective names and titles, by their proper officials, all by the authority of appropriate resolutions 

of the governing bodies of each of the taxing units, duly adopted, as of the day and year first written above. 

 

ATTEST:      GUILFORD COUNTY 

 

 

By:_________________________________  By:_____________________________________ 

      Guilford County Clerk to Board         Michael Halford, County Manager  

 

 

               (COUNTY SEAL) 

 This instrument has been preaudited in the manner  

 required by the Local Government Budget and  

 Fiscal Control Act. 

 

 

 By:__________________________________                

       Guilford County Finance Director   

 

ATTEST:      THE CITY OF GREENSBORO 

 

 

By:__________________________________ By:______________________________________ 

      Greensboro City Clerk          Nancy Vaughan, Mayor  

 

 

           (CITY SEAL) 

 

  

APPROVED AS TO FORM:  This instrument has been preaudited in the manner  

 required by the Local Government Budget and 

 Fiscal Control Act. 

 

 

By:__________________________________ By:_____________________________________          

     Greensboro City Attorney       Greensboro Finance Officer 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 819E0C20-7D76-473D-831F-10005E6FA6A4


